ABSTRACT – Land Use Amendment Application Anthony and Delores Jones - 08.23.21
Generally, development regulations like zoning apply equally to all properties but sometimes a particular property
or group of properties are unfairly burdened by general rules / standards that create disproportionate burdens,
problems and hardships for the owner / owner (s) that are NOT generally shared in the same district. This application
attempts to provide insight relative to applicant request of zoning variance for property located at 10321 Zilles Road,
Blackstone, Virginia 23824

SUMMARY of applicant understanding
10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia is currently in violation of Sec. 22-73. – Setback relative to dimension(s)
in A-2 (Agricultural) Zoning District. This application and associated attachments provide our best attempt to:
A. Seek “variance” defined (in 1st part) by statute to mean a “reasonable deviation from” certain provisions of a
Dinwiddie County’s zoning ordinance (e.g., Virginia Code § 15.2-2201; Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v.
Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Virginia Beach, 261 Va. 407, 544 S.E.2d 315 (2001)). As well, the applicants
understand that a variance is defined (in 2nd part) to mean: reasonable deviation from provisions regulating the
shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure
when the strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such
need for a variance would not be shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not contrary
to the purpose of the ordinance.
B. Illustrate that the applicants understanding of this request does not include a change in use (e.g., whereas such a
change can only be accomplished by a rezoning or by a conditional zoning), but instead is opportunity to offer
factual evidence of social, operational, and financial hardship not generally shared by other property holders in the
same district or vicinity. (Hendrix v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Virginia Beach, 222 Va. 57, 278 S.E.2d 814
(1981)).
C. Utilize our variance as means to (a) mitigating our hardships; (b) bring attention to other zoning concerns; and (c)
illustrate “5 key principles” relative to variance in general and (2008) update to the Agricultural, General, A-2
zoning ordinance authorized by Dinwiddie County Board of Supervisors in particular:
5 key principles
1.

Variances should be granted only to achieve parity with other properties in the district; they should not be
granted to allow the applicant to do what others in the zoning district may not do without a variance.

2.

Variances should be sparingly granted; a high number of variance applications on a recurring issue indicates
problems with the zoning ordinance, and the solution is to amend the regulations, not to keep considering
variance applications.

3.

Variances run with the land, and the consequences of a BZA’s decision to grant a variance may last for years.

4.

Each variance must be considered on its own merits, not on prior variance decisions by the BZA; although a
BZA should be consistent in its decision-making within the limits of Virginia Code § 15.2-2309(2), it is not
compelled to grant a variance because a prior BZA granted a similar variance in the same neighborhood.

5.

If there is an existing reasonable use of the property, neither an unreasonable restriction nor a hardship exists
and a variance may not be lawfully granted; applications for variances to expand an existing structure, or to
add more structures to a parcel, should fail if the use of the existing structure is reasonable.

BARRIERS TO applicant understanding and equitable treatment
The following source material was utilized as public reference for purpose of mitigating barriers to applicant
understanding and concerns related to equitable treatment. Copy is attached for purpose of authenticity (See attachment #1_
LandUseLawHandbookConsolid).
Reference - Greg Kamptner, County Attorney. (February 2018). The Albemarle County Land Use Law Handbook. Albemarle
County , Virginia: Albemarle County Attorney’s Office.
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1.

Explain fully the proposed use, type of development, operation program, reason for this request, etc.:

REASON FOR THIS REQUEST
On September 9, 2006, certificate of occupancy with issued to property located at 10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone,
Virginia. During this time frame the Sec. 22-73. Setback standard was - 75 feet from the center of the road in the A-2
District. By act of the Dinwiddie County Board of Supervisors the Sec. 22-73. Setback standard (represented by bluish
area boundary by blue and red lines surrounding blue area) was changed to 105 feet in 2008. This change resulted in a
NET 30-foot loss of frontage (BLUE SHADE AREA) that not only affected 10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia,
but other homes within the A-2 district.

Moreover,
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The applicants, Anthony & Delores Jones, seek variance (specifically) for our primary residence located at 10321
Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia. Accordingly, a portion of our residence (e.g., representative of the entire front and
up to five feet depth to both sides of same) is currently in violation of Sec. 22-73. – Setback, of the Dinwiddie County
Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 22 of the Dinwiddie County Code). Basis of our request stems from the 30-foot net loss
(BLUE SHADE AREA) resulting from the zoning change in 2008 and creates the basis for this request and the
associated social operational and financial hardship caused. Said differently, prior to 2008 applicant property met the
following criteria: 10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia existed within zoning that provided for reasonable use of
the property, and therefore neither an unreasonable restriction nor a hardship existed, thus no variance was needed.
However, after 2008 these conditions changed, and therefore, the granting of a variance is needed and by granting same
my wife and I (i.e., the applicants) would be able to achieve parity with other residences currently zoned as
Agricultural, General, A-2.

PROPOSED USE - Specific
10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia is designated tax parcel 24-llB. Moreover, the “use” structure attached to
tax parcel 24-llB shall remain as (a) R-5 single family dwelling and (b) “real property” that is permanently affixed to a
foundation which is characteristic of site-built housing. The preceding facts shall continue to “run with land” as
evidenced by attached Property Identification Card #5591, Legal Description (Exhibit A), Affidavit Regarding
Manufactured Home, Affidavit Conversion of Manufactured Home to Real Estate, and Certificate of Occupancy (See
attachment #2_ Main structure Documentation_08.22.21).

Scope of Exterior Renovations
This request for variance would allow for expansion of the current single story manufactured home to allow
freedom of individual choice in form of exterior renovations to the front, both sides and rear that conforms to Sec. 2270. - Composition; purposes – (29) Accessory uses as defined, whereas, garages or other accessory structures, such
as carports, porches, and stoops, attached to the main building shall be considered part of the main building. No
accessory building may be closer than 15 feet to any property line, and (b) allows for Residential Single-Family
Detached Home (USE) parity with other properties in the A-2 district based on PRIOR 2008 zoning setback change.
Main Building (Dwelling)
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10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia (pictured) is a single-story manufactured home with a long horizontal
footprint, designed to serve as a simple, no-frills main-residence layout. Our horizontal footprint is well-suited for any
size rural areas, flat landscapes, and even hilltop homes with expansive views. Our home was chosen because of its
versatility and because it floorplan can be formed in many ways and it is easy to configure with different arrangements
of rooms. It invites itself well to a less-formal layout with open and free-flowing rooms. It is common for homes
such as ours to have one section of the home with an open floor plan including all public living spaces – a kitchen,
dining, and living room. Off to either, or both, sides of this space sit our master suite and additional bedrooms, home
office, or other desired private areas. Our hallway is used to arrange entrances to private rooms. In addition to
previous mentioned attributes the most desirable benefit of our horizontal layout is that it allows for an easy
connection to the outdoors. Nearly every room can be designed to open to the outside, and all our rooms have a
view of at least the front and back of the home. As my wife and I prepare for retirement our home is also a great
choice just in case the future presents mobility issues we will have ability to include same without blocking main
stair ways into our home.
Currently, our renovation plans seemingly nonconform to both setback / frontage requirement and would by
current “setback and frontage” parameters affect and encompass the entire front and first 5 ft of the main structures
left and right sides. Moreover, the applicants believe that the improvements described are already permitted on
properties designated in A-2 zone districts, and therefore a variance to allow the expansion of the permitted use is
permissible.
Following is scope of work as outlined in illustration provided, the structures identified attached to the main
building shall be considered part of the main building:
1.

Addition - 30 (W) x 30 (L) foot (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure via
construction plan) wood construction porch topped by aluminum framed four-season room with siding and
matching (to main home) metal roof (height commensurate and aesthetic to main roof line), supported by raised
masonry piers and accessed (to outdoor only) by wood construction stairs to the rear of the structure intended to be
designated as an outdoor kitchen and positioned to align to the left (facing from front side and rear) of the main
residence.

2.

Addition – 20’ (W) x 10’ (L) foot (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure
via construction plan) wood construction front foyer with siding and matching (to main home) metal roof (height
commensurate and aesthetic to frontal A- frame roof line), raised masonry piers and stairs to the left front side
angled and designed for expression of individual choice, maximum curb appeal, and future ADA compliance
(optional), with the addition being designated as main entryway.

3.

Addition - 30 (W) x 30 (L) foot (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure via
construction plan) wood construction porch topped by aluminum framed four-season room with siding and
matching (to main home) metal roof (height commensurate and aesthetic to main roof line), supported by raised
masonry piers and accessed (to side of main building) by wood construction stairs into the main structure intended
with the addition being designated as utility / personal use space positioned to the right side (facing from front
side and rear) of the main residence.

4.

Addition – 30’ (W) x 40’ (L) (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure and
breezeway via construction plan) with the addition being designated as two vehicle garages with siding and
matching (to main home) metal roof (height commensurate and aesthetic to main roof line and with height able to
house RV) and with entrance to the rear, permeable tile flooring and masonry foundation supporting the perimeter
of the aluminum structure and attached to the previous addition breezeway with both located to the right (from
front side) of our existing home.

5.

Addition - 45’ (W) x 25’ (L) (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure via
construction plan) enclosed wood construction 4 season porch w fire place located rear of the main house
(dimensions to be verified / aligned to main structure via construction plan) wood construction framed with t-11
siding and matching metal shed-roof (height commensurate and aesthetic to main roof line), porch supported by
raised masonry piers and accessed (to in doors of porch) by wood construction stairs to the rear right and left side.
Structure intended to be designated as a sleeping porch and positioned the rear near center of the main residence.
There is no proposed encroachment of the rear yard requirement (both applicants own adjacent parcel to rear of
property) of the A-2 (Agricultural) Zoning District.
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TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT - Overall
The applicants intend to integrate the previously stated Proposed Use into the context of “DIVISION 3. AGRICULTURAL, GENERAL, DISTRICT A-2”. As follows:
The applicant meets
criteria for a small farm as
evidenced by receipt of farm
number from USDA (See
attachment #3_Farm
Number_4752). The
primary goal for
development is integration
of current R-5 single family
dwelling and other
accessory structures
described previously into
context of permitted uses 1
through 4 and 8; described
in Sec. 22-71. - Permitted
uses (below). Considering;
the previously described
Figure 1- Our 2.176-acre Farmstead could include but is not limited to remainder of permitted uses in
context, the applicants
Sec. 22-71. - Permitted uses (next page) and is described as - a development area designed and arranged
proposed development
to support farm activities. Depicted is conceptual image of what our proposed farmstead would emulate.
outcome results in the
creation of a “Farmstead”.
The applicant’s Farmstead development includes a main residential dwelling, professional office (within the main dwelling),
and other improvements used in practice and furtherance of extensive or intensive agriculture and/or a confined feeding
operation, situated on a parcel of land used in connection with current and future farming operations. Our current Farmstead’s
dwelling is a single-family manufactured home unit. Moreover, this type of development may include a variety of structures,
storage area, and other facilities, including adjacent windbreaks and shelter belts. Finally, the Farmstead has Farm Service
Agency number and boundaries which is approximately defined and differentiated from fields and pastures.
DIVISION 3. - AGRICULTURAL, GENERAL, DISTRICT A-2
Sec. 22-70. - Composition; purposes.
Generally, agricultural, general, district A-2 covers the portion of the county into which urban-type development could
logically expand as the need occurs. As a general rule, it surrounds residential sections. This district is established for the
specific purposes of:
(1)

Providing for the orderly expansion of urban development into territory surrounding incorporated areas within or
adjacent to the county.

(2)

Confining such development to such locations as can feasibly be supplied urban-type facilities; and

(3)

Discouraging the random scattering of residential, commercial, and industrial uses into the area.

(Code 1970, § 17-17; Ord. of 4-20-88)
Sec. 22-71. - Permitted uses.
In agricultural, general, district A-2, structures to be erected or land to be used shall (include but not limit to) one or more of
the following uses:
(1)

Single-family dwellings except (a.) Travel trailers; and (b.) Manufactured or mobile homes that do not have a
permanent foundation or are not on an individual lot.

(2)

Agriculture.

(3)

Livestock, dairy and poultry facilities, subject to the requirements of article VIII of this chapter.
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(4)

General farming

(8)

Professional offices (within occupant's dwelling).

(29) Accessory uses as defined, however, garages or other accessory structures, such as carports, porches and stoops,
attached to the main building shall be considered part of the main building. No accessory building may be closer than
15 feet to any property line.
(61) Educational retreat center, with a conditional use permit.
(70) Agritourism activities in connection with a conforming agricultural use, subject to the provisions of Article VIII,
Division 2 herein.
2.

State how this request will not be materially detrimental to adjacent property, the surrounding neighborhood or
county in general. Include, where applicable, information concerning: Use of public utilities; effect of request on
public schools; effect on traffic, to include means of access to nearest public road; effect on existing and future
area development; etc.:

10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia is by definition a man-made corner lot. The main dwelling sits at
the base of a hill located at the south-west portion of the property. At top of the hill to the west is a driveway,
which then intersects to the northern most aspect of the property apex to a bridge. Leading east is a roadway,
whereas the southeastern portion of the property is buffered by woods which obscures both noise and visibility.
Fire and safety access is available. No development external to the farmstead is possible and prohibited by train
track boundary towards the bridge.
3.

List case numbers and explain any existing use permit, special exception, conditional use, or variance
previously granted on the parcels in question:

The only documents issued to our knowledge are the original certificate of occupancy – iss. 09.22.2006.
4.

If requesting a variance or special exception, explain the unique physical hardship or extraordinary situation
that is justification for the request:

My wife and I present justification and encourage granting of a variance as only means available to elevate our
property to parity with other situated properties in our A-2 district. Furthermore, we argue that hardship is created
through (a) strict application of the zoning ordinance, (b) results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, and (c)
is not a self-created hardship. Moreover, our request does not suggest desire for special privilege over other properties in
the district; but is appropriate upon further considering (although not limited) to the following three determinates.
1) Social: Strict compliance with the ordinance prohibits freedom to choose improvements that further expand our
properties highest and best use capability. Moreover, strict compliance with the ordinance prevents improvement of
the property in a manner which is reasonable, customary, and consistent with other properties in the area (as well,
strict compliance with current zoning carries with it an un-refundable $500.00 out pocket expense that other homes
in A-2 district avoid. Taken one step further, the number of properties potentially exposed to similar hardship are not
offered any form or “grandfathering” or opportunity to be placed in an overlay district scenario – which would cover
multiple properties – at no cost to homeowners. In essence I am forced to pay what amounts to being forced to pay a
fine in order to improve our home in manner that is equal with the rights of others in our community.
2) Operational: The hardship was created by governmental action, whereas this property prior to 2008 action
complied with zoning (e.g., with 30 feet to spare). Furthermore, the deficit created by the zoning change from 75 ft
to 105 ft carries with it the unreasonable or unbalanced burden and/or barrier(s) that would not adversely affect
larger lots in the A-2 District. Without doubt governmental action alone altered what was previously a legitimate,
pre-existing expectation that a property could be obtained for a particular land use that was in parity with other
properties in the A-2 district. Thus, and since the setback change from 75 ft to 105 ft in 2008, the resultant action
created (a) a 30-foot deficit; (b) was not originally there and (c) was not created because of any action taken by the
applicant(s) or predecessors in interest of the property which was unlawful, or which could have been reasonably
foreseen to create difficulty in complying with the ordinance in light of future improvements, particularly those
improvements that would allow my wife and I to age in place (e.g. stay in our home as we get older – and with
confidence that we will be able to mitigate concerns related to our personal safety, ability to remain independent and
human need to access activities of daily living on our farm.
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3) Financial: Keep in mind that the A-2 district allows for accessory structures to be attached to the main building and
considered as part of the main building. As long as, NO accessory building is closer than 15 feet to any property
line. Strict adherence to the zoning ordinance creates 3 costly hardships for the applicants:
Keep in mind - a portion of our residence (e.g., representative of the entire front and up to five feet depth to
both sides of same) is currently in violation of Sec. 2-73. – Setback. Strict adherence to the increased setback
requirement the applicants is being asked to alter and/or eliminate our (a) outdoor kitchen (ROI: according to
study from absolute kitchens see a return on investment between 100% and 200%); (b) the front porch
enclosed foyer adds return on investment of 84%; (c) adding an enclosed breezeway to our homes increases
ROI by 60%; and the addition of a detached garage affixed to the breezeway adds an additional 65%. The total
average ROI amounts to opportunity lost equal to roughly $116,250.00. NO other household in the A-2 should
be asked or forced to pay for the privilege of obtaining a variance in order to get approved freedom of choice
additions to our home so as to be in parity with other properties in the A-2 district.
b) Keep in mind – that the justice the applicants seek by obtaining a variance cost us what amounts to an
unrefunded $500 fine. This loss of money raises the issue of fairness for us, the community and our neighbors.
This concept echoes the requirement that hardship must be peculiar to the property—not shared by the
community.
c) Keep in mind - the strict application of the A-2 zoning districts regulations would constitute a hardship
because the size of our current lot is much smaller than the current minimum lot size standards for A-2 district
and has created a non-conforming lot that is restricted by topography and the location of the existing structure
(e.g., moving the structure is financially unfeasible. Conversely it is important to also note that the total
amount of space loss (30 feet) would be more than adequate for the improvements being sought through this
variance (11 feet total encroachment into the setback – 30 feet denied = net 19 feet with no chance of coming
closer than 15 ft from any property lines.
a)
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ABSTRACT – Land Use Amendment Application Anthony and Delores Jones - 08.23.21
Generally, development regulations like zoning apply equally to all properties but sometimes a particular property
or group of properties are unfairly burdened by general rules / standards that create disproportionate burdens,
problems and hardships for the owner / owner (s) that are NOT generally shared in the same district. This application
attempts to provide insight relative to applicant request of zoning variance for property located at 10321 Zilles Road,
Blackstone, Virginia 23824

SUMMARY of applicant understanding
10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia is currently in violation of Sec. 22-73. – Setback relative to dimension(s)
in A-2 (Agricultural) Zoning District. This application and associated attachments provide our best attempt to:
A. Seek “variance” defined (in 1st part) by statute to mean a “reasonable deviation from” certain provisions of a
Dinwiddie County’s zoning ordinance (e.g., Virginia Code § 15.2-2201; Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v.
Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Virginia Beach, 261 Va. 407, 544 S.E.2d 315 (2001)). As well, the applicants
understand that a variance is defined (in 2nd part) to mean: reasonable deviation from provisions regulating the
shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure
when the strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such
need for a variance would not be shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not contrary
to the purpose of the ordinance.
B. Illustrate that the applicants understanding of this request does not include a change in use (e.g., whereas such a
change can only be accomplished by a rezoning or by a conditional zoning), but instead is opportunity to offer
factual evidence of social, operational, and financial hardship not generally shared by other property holders in the
same district or vicinity. (Hendrix v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Virginia Beach, 222 Va. 57, 278 S.E.2d 814
(1981)).
C. Utilize our variance as means to (a) mitigating our hardships; (b) bring attention to other zoning concerns; and (c)
illustrate “5 key principles” relative to variance in general and (2008) update to the Agricultural, General, A-2
zoning ordinance authorized by Dinwiddie County Board of Supervisors in particular:
5 key principles
1.

Variances should be granted only to achieve parity with other properties in the district; they should not be
granted to allow the applicant to do what others in the zoning district may not do without a variance.

2.

Variances should be sparingly granted; a high number of variance applications on a recurring issue indicates
problems with the zoning ordinance, and the solution is to amend the regulations, not to keep considering
variance applications.

3.

Variances run with the land, and the consequences of a BZA’s decision to grant a variance may last for years.

4.

Each variance must be considered on its own merits, not on prior variance decisions by the BZA; although a
BZA should be consistent in its decision-making within the limits of Virginia Code § 15.2-2309(2), it is not
compelled to grant a variance because a prior BZA granted a similar variance in the same neighborhood.

5.

If there is an existing reasonable use of the property, neither an unreasonable restriction nor a hardship exists
and a variance may not be lawfully granted; applications for variances to expand an existing structure, or to
add more structures to a parcel, should fail if the use of the existing structure is reasonable.

BARRIERS TO applicant understanding and equitable treatment
The following source material was utilized as public reference for purpose of mitigating barriers to applicant
understanding and concerns related to equitable treatment. Copy is attached for purpose of authenticity (See attachment #1_
LandUseLawHandbookConsolid).
Reference - Greg Kamptner, County Attorney. (February 2018). The Albemarle County Land Use Law Handbook. Albemarle
County , Virginia: Albemarle County Attorney’s Office.
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1.

Explain fully the proposed use, type of development, operation program, reason for this request, etc.:

REASON FOR THIS REQUEST
On September 9, 2006, certificate of occupancy with issued to property located at 10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone,
Virginia. During this time frame the Sec. 22-73. Setback standard was - 75 feet from the center of the road in the A-2
District. By act of the Dinwiddie County Board of Supervisors the Sec. 22-73. Setback standard (represented by bluish
area boundary by blue and red lines surrounding blue area) was changed to 105 feet in 2008. This change resulted in a
NET 30-foot loss of frontage (BLUE SHADE AREA) that not only affected 10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia,
but other homes within the A-2 district.

Moreover,
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The applicants, Anthony & Delores Jones, seek variance (specifically) for our primary residence located at 10321
Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia. Accordingly, a portion of our residence (e.g., representative of the entire front and
up to five feet depth to both sides of same) is currently in violation of Sec. 22-73. – Setback, of the Dinwiddie County
Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 22 of the Dinwiddie County Code). Basis of our request stems from the 30-foot net loss
(BLUE SHADE AREA) resulting from the zoning change in 2008 and creates the basis for this request and the
associated social operational and financial hardship caused. Said differently, prior to 2008 applicant property met the
following criteria: 10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia existed within zoning that provided for reasonable use of
the property, and therefore neither an unreasonable restriction nor a hardship existed, thus no variance was needed.
However, after 2008 these conditions changed, and therefore, the granting of a variance is needed and by granting same
my wife and I (i.e., the applicants) would be able to achieve parity with other residences currently zoned as
Agricultural, General, A-2.

PROPOSED USE - Specific
10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia is designated tax parcel 24-llB. Moreover, the “use” structure attached to
tax parcel 24-llB shall remain as (a) R-5 single family dwelling and (b) “real property” that is permanently affixed to a
foundation which is characteristic of site-built housing. The preceding facts shall continue to “run with land” as
evidenced by attached Property Identification Card #5591, Legal Description (Exhibit A), Affidavit Regarding
Manufactured Home, Affidavit Conversion of Manufactured Home to Real Estate, and Certificate of Occupancy (See
attachment #2_ Main structure Documentation_08.22.21).

Scope of Exterior Renovations
This request for variance would allow for expansion of the current single story manufactured home to allow
freedom of individual choice in form of exterior renovations to the front, both sides and rear that conforms to Sec. 2270. - Composition; purposes – (29) Accessory uses as defined, whereas, garages or other accessory structures, such
as carports, porches, and stoops, attached to the main building shall be considered part of the main building. No
accessory building may be closer than 15 feet to any property line, and (b) allows for Residential Single-Family
Detached Home (USE) parity with other properties in the A-2 district based on PRIOR 2008 zoning setback change.
Main Building (Dwelling) 10321 Zilles Road
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10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia (pictured) is a single-story manufactured home with a long horizontal
footprint, designed to serve as a simple, no-frills main-residence layout. Our horizontal footprint is well-suited for any
size rural areas, flat landscapes, and even hilltop homes with expansive views. Our home was chosen because of its
versatility and because it floorplan can be formed in many ways and it is easy to configure with different arrangements
of rooms. It invites itself well to a less-formal layout with open and free-flowing rooms. It is common for homes
such as ours to have one section of the home with an open floor plan including all public living spaces – a kitchen,
dining, and living room. Off to either, or both, sides of this space sit our master suite and additional bedrooms, home
office, or other desired private areas. Our hallway is used to arrange entrances to private rooms. In addition to
previous mentioned attributes the most desirable benefit of our horizontal layout is that it allows for an easy
connection to the outdoors. Nearly every room can be designed to open to the outside, and all our rooms have a
view of at least the front and back of the home. As my wife and I prepare for retirement our home is also a great
choice just in case the future presents mobility issues we will have ability to include same without blocking main
stair ways into our home.
Currently, our renovation plans seemingly nonconform to both setback / frontage requirement and would by
current “setback and frontage” parameters affect and encompass the entire front and first 5 ft of the main structures
left and right sides. Moreover, the applicants believe that the improvements described are already permitted on
properties designated in A-2 zone districts, and therefore a variance to allow the expansion of the permitted use is
permissible.
Following is scope of work as outlined in illustration provided, the structures identified attached to the main
building shall be considered part of the main building:
1.

Addition - 30 (W) x 30 (L) foot (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure via
construction plan) wood construction porch topped by aluminum framed four-season room with siding and
matching (to main home) metal roof (height commensurate and aesthetic to main roof line), supported by raised
masonry piers and accessed (to outdoor only) by wood construction stairs to the rear of the structure intended to be
designated as an outdoor kitchen and positioned to align to the left (facing from front side and rear) of the main
residence.

2.

Addition – 20’ (W) x 10’ (L) foot (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure
via construction plan) wood construction front foyer with siding and matching (to main home) metal roof (height
commensurate and aesthetic to frontal A- frame roof line), raised masonry piers and stairs to the left front side
angled and designed for expression of individual choice, maximum curb appeal, and future ADA compliance
(optional), with the addition being designated as main entryway.

3.

Addition - 30 (W) x 30 (L) foot (dimensions to be verified / aligned to
horizontal footprint of the main structure via construction plan) wood
construction porch topped by aluminum framed four-season room with
siding and matching (to main home) metal roof (height commensurate and
aesthetic to main roof line), supported by raised masonry piers and
accessed (to side of main building) by wood construction stairs into the
main structure intended with the addition being designated as utility /
personal use space positioned to the right side (facing from front side and
rear) of the main residence.

4.

Addition – 30’ (W) x 30’ (L) (dimensions to be verified / aligned to
horizontal footprint of the main structure and breezeway via construction
plan) with the addition being designated as two vehicle garages with
siding and matching (to main home) metal roof (height commensurate and
aesthetic to main roof line and with height able to house RV) and with
Figure 1 – Garden Sunroom (side view) as
entrance to the rear, permeable tile flooring and masonry foundation
envisioned against garage wall.
supporting the perimeter of the aluminum structure and attached to the
previous addition breezeway with both located to the right (from front side) of our existing home.
4.a

Addition – 30’ (W) x 10’ (L) (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure and
Multi-vehicle Garage via construction plan) with the addition being designated as Garden Sunroom with siding
and matching (to main home) metal roof (height commensurate to drawing and aesthetic to garage roof) and with
entrance to both one side (TBD), permeable tile flooring and masonry foundation supporting the perimeter of the
Page | 4 of 7 – Anthony D. and Delores W. Jones – 10321 Zilles Road / Land Use Amendment Application – 08.23.21

aluminum structure and attached multi-vehicle garage (from front corner) of garage structure. Structure designed
to fit compact space and to provide additional heating to main house during colder weather.
5.

Addition - 45’ (W) x 25’ (L) (dimensions to be verified / aligned to horizontal footprint of the main structure via
construction plan) enclosed wood construction 4 season porch w fire place located rear of the main house
(dimensions to be verified / aligned to main structure via construction plan) wood construction framed with t-11
siding and matching metal shed-roof (height commensurate and aesthetic to main roof line), porch supported by
raised masonry piers and accessed (to in doors of porch) by wood construction stairs to the rear right and left side.
Structure intended to be designated as a sleeping porch and positioned the rear near center of the main residence.
There is no proposed encroachment of the rear yard requirement (both applicants own adjacent parcel to rear of
property) of the A-2 (Agricultural) Zoning District.

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT - Overall
The applicants intend to integrate the previously stated Proposed Use into the context of “DIVISION 3. AGRICULTURAL, GENERAL,
DISTRICT A-2”. As follows:
The applicant meets criteria for a
small farm as evidenced by receipt of
farm number from USDA (See
attachment #3_Farm
Number_4752). The primary goal for
development is integration of current
R-5 single family dwelling and
other accessory structures described
previously into context of permitted
uses 1 through 4 and 8; described in
Sec. 22-71. - Permitted uses (below).
Considering; the previously described
context, the applicants proposed
development outcome results in the
creation of a “Farmstead”.
Figure 1- Our 2.176-acre Farmstead could include but is not limited to remainder of permitted uses in

Sec. 22-71. - Permitted uses (next page) and is described as - a development area designed and arranged
The applicant’s Farmstead
to support farm activities. Depicted is conceptual image of what our proposed farmstead would emulate.
development includes a main
residential dwelling, professional office (within the main dwelling), and other improvements used in practice and furtherance
of extensive or intensive agriculture and/or a confined feeding operation, situated on a parcel of land used in connection with
current and future farming operations. Our current Farmstead’s dwelling is a single-family manufactured home unit.
Moreover, this type of development may include a variety of structures, storage area, and other facilities, including adjacent
windbreaks and shelter belts. Finally, the Farmstead has Farm Service Agency number and boundaries which is
approximately defined and differentiated from fields and pastures.

DIVISION 3. - AGRICULTURAL, GENERAL, DISTRICT A-2
Sec. 22-70. - Composition; purposes.
Generally, agricultural, general, district A-2 covers the portion of the county into which urban-type development could
logically expand as the need occurs. As a general rule, it surrounds residential sections. This district is established for the
specific purposes of: (1) Providing for the orderly expansion of urban development into territory surrounding incorporated
areas within or adjacent to the county; (2) Confining such development to such locations as can feasibly be supplied urbantype facilities; and (3) Discouraging the random scattering of residential, commercial, and industrial uses into the area.
(Code 1970, § 17-17; Ord. of 4-20-88)
Sec. 22-71. - Permitted uses (Selected on basis of applicability to this application)
In agricultural, general, district A-2, structures to be erected or land to be used shall (include but not limit to) one or more of
the following uses: (1) Single-family dwellings except (a.) Travel trailers; and (b.) Manufactured or mobile homes that do
not have a permanent foundation or are not on an individual lot; (2) Agriculture; (3) Livestock, dairy and poultry facilities,
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subject to the requirements of article VIII of this chapter; (4) General farming; (8) Professional offices (within occupant's
dwelling); (29) Accessory uses as defined, however, garages or other accessory structures, such as carports, porches and
stoops, attached to the main building shall be considered part of the main building. No accessory building may be closer than
15 feet to any property line; (61) Educational retreat center, with a conditional use permit, and (70) Agritourism activities in
connection with a conforming agricultural use, subject to the provisions of Article VIII, Division 2 herein.
2.

State how this request will not be materially detrimental to adjacent property, the surrounding neighborhood or
county in general. Include, where applicable, information concerning: Use of public utilities; effect of request on
public schools; effect on traffic, to include means of access to nearest public road; effect on existing and future
area development; etc.:

10321 Zilles Road in Blackstone, Virginia is by definition a man-made corner lot. The main dwelling sits at
the base of a hill located at the south-west portion of the property. At top of the hill to the west is a driveway,
which then intersects to the northern most aspect of the property apex to a bridge. Leading east is a roadway,
whereas the southeastern portion of the property is buffered by woods which obscures both noise and visibility.
Fire and safety access is available. No development external to the farmstead is possible and prohibited by train
track boundary towards the bridge.
3.

List case numbers and explain any existing use permit, special exception, conditional use, or variance
previously granted on the parcels in question:

The only documents issued to our knowledge are the original certificate of occupancy – iss. 09.22.2006.
4.

If requesting a variance or special exception, explain the unique physical hardship or extraordinary situation
that is justification for the request:

My wife and I present justification and encourage granting of a variance as only means available to elevate our
property to parity with other situated properties in our A-2 district. Furthermore, we argue that hardship is created
through (a) strict application of the zoning ordinance, (b) results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, and (c)
is not a self-created hardship. Moreover, our request does not suggest desire for special privilege over other properties in
the district; but is appropriate upon further considering (although not limited) to the following three determinates.
1) Social: Strict compliance with the ordinance prohibits freedom to choose improvements that further expand our
properties highest and best use capability. Moreover, strict compliance with the ordinance prevents improvement of
the property in a manner which is reasonable, customary, and consistent with other properties in the area (as well,
strict compliance with current zoning carries with it an un-refundable $500.00 out pocket expense that other homes
in A-2 district avoid. Taken one step further, the number of properties potentially exposed to similar hardship are not
offered any form or “grandfathering” or opportunity to be placed in an overlay district scenario – which would cover
multiple properties – at no cost to homeowners. In essence I am forced to pay what amounts to being forced to pay a
fine to improve one’s home in manner that is equal with the rights of others in our community.
2) Operational: The hardship was created by governmental action, whereas this property prior to 2008 action
complied with zoning (e.g., with 30 feet to spare). Furthermore, the deficit created by the zoning change from 75 ft
to 105 ft carries with it the unreasonable or unbalanced burden and/or barrier(s) that would not adversely affect
larger lots in the A-2 District. Without doubt governmental action alone altered what was previously a legitimate,
pre-existing expectation that a property could be obtained for a particular land use that was in parity with other
properties in the A-2 district. Thus, and since the setback change from 75 ft to 105 ft in 2008, the resultant action
created a 30-foot deficit that was not created because of any action taken by the applicant(s) or predecessors in
interest of the property which was unlawful, or which could have been reasonably foreseen to create difficulty in
complying with the ordinance in light of future improvements, particularly those improvements that would allow my
wife and I to age in place (e.g. stay in our home as we get older – and with confidence that we will be able to
mitigate concerns related to our personal safety, ability to remain independent and human need to access activities of
daily living on our farm.
3) Financial: Keep in mind that the A-2 district allows for accessory structures to be attached to the main building and
considered as part of the main building. As long as, NO accessory building is closer than 15 feet to any property
line. Strict adherence to the zoning ordinance creates 3 costly hardships for the applicants:
a)

Keep in mind - a portion of our residence (e.g., representative of the entire front and up to five feet depth to both
sides of same) is currently in violation of Sec. 2-73. – Setback. Strict adherence to the increased setback
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requirement the applicants is being asked to alter and/or eliminate our (a) outdoor kitchen (ROI: according to study
from absolute kitchens see a return on investment between 100% and 200%); (b) the front porch enclosed foyer
adds return on investment of 84%; (c) adding an enclosed breezeway to our homes increases ROI by 60%; addition
of a detached garage affixed to the breezeway adds an additional 65%, and the addition of a garden Sunroom facing
the southern sky trajectory adds 50%. The total average ROI amounts to opportunity lost equal to little over
$125,250.00. NO other household in the A-2 should be asked or forced to pay for the privilege of obtaining a
variance to get approved freedom of choice additions to our home to be in parity with other properties in the A-2
district.
b)

Keep in mind – that the justice the applicants seek by obtaining a variance cost us what amounts to an unrefunded
$500 fine. This loss of money raises the issue of fairness for us, the community, and our neighbors. This concept
echoes the requirement that hardship must be peculiar to the property—however although not shared by the
community (generally), the number of properties which fall into our situation would justify additional relief not
currently afforded (Note: Variances should be sparingly granted; a high number of variance applications on a
recurring issue indicates problems with the zoning ordinance, and the solution is to amend the regulations and
further limit exposure to indignities linked to these variance applications. Given a relatively large number of these
types of parcels in A-2 a grandfathering overlay district should be considered.

c)

Keep in mind - the strict application of the A-2 zoning districts regulations constitutes hardship because the
current lot size is much smaller than the current lot size standards for A-2 district, with effect of creating a nonconforming situation for me that is restricted by topography and location of the existing structure. Conversely total
amount of space loss (30 feet) would be more than adequate for the improvements being sought through this
variance (11 feet total encroachment into the setback – 30 feet denied = net 19 feet with no chance of coming
closer than 15 ft from any property lines.


One final point – I suspect that one could argue “that there is an existing reasonable use of the property, neither
an unreasonable restriction nor a hardship exists, and a variance may not be lawfully granted; applications for
variances to expand an existing structure, or to add more structures to a parcel, should fail if the use of the
existing structure is reasonable”. To apply this principle in the context of this application presents several
indignities (e.g., treatments or circumstances that cause one to feel shame or to lose dignity), here are three:

1) Prior to 2008 the home complied. After 2008, and by action beyond my control it did not! Being in violation of
the zoning ordinance not only restricts my individual choice it puts myself and others (in same position) in spot
where we are forced to pay a $500. 00 fee/fine to correct the situation. To make matters worse generally the
property owners who really don’t care have these noncompliant properties listed as rentals which are
technically allowed as they only require maintenance (my elected representative is one such property owner).
In the case of his main residence, he owns compliant property that affords ability to choose freely his additions
(hence – his is an existing reasonable use of the property, neither an unreasonable restriction nor a hardship
exists, and a variance may not be lawfully granted). But my wife and I live in our property as owners – with
my wife and I choices limited by government action.
2) A variance places myself and other people at odds with our local government and its officials. In fact, the
zoning administrator indicated that he had “no obligation to help me”, what about people who lack the
vocabulary to describe / define what a hardship is? Furthermore, would the zoning administrator say such
things to his/her friends. Even if he did – WHO WOULD KNOW? - Thank GOD for the The Albemarle
County Land Use Law Handbook, because with it, I was able (on my own) to express the nature of my
hardship as it applies to my situation – no matter whether I am the zoning adminstror’s friend or not; and the
final idignity.
3) The information written herein – reveals private details of my home. Provided as means to convince the BZA
to see things our (my wife and I) way. To make matters worse I find out from the Assistant County Attorney
who indicated to Mr. Bassett that “he is not aware of any Code section that protects documents submitted as
part of a variance application”. Creating an overlay district that “grandfathers” homeowners would be a NO
COST, NO WORRY, NO INDIGNITIES, NO ONE PRYING INTO OUR PRIVACY and NO NEED FOR
VARIANCE SOLUTION!
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Farm: 4752
Tract: 6466

Disclaimer: Wetland identifiers do not represent the size, shape or specific determination of the area.
Refer to your original dermination (CPA-026 and attached maps) for exact wetland
boundaries and determinations, or contact NRCS.

Dinwiddie County, VA
August 16, 2021

